countries. Although economic conditions are different in each country, investors’ reactions to

developments in one country may affect securities of issuers in other countries, including Kazakhstan.

Accordingly the Notes may be subject to significant fluctuations, which may not necessarily be related

to the financial performance of the Bank.

23

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to the Bank from the sale of the Notes are expected to be U.S.$196,182,480. Such

proceeds will be used by the Bank to fund loans to its customers and for other general corporate

purposes.

24

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as of 30 June 2004 (i) on an

actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes in this offering. This information

should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’, ‘‘Selected Consolidated Financial Data’’ and the
Bank’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements, and related notes thereto, included

elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2004

Actual As adjusted

(U.S.$ thousands)(1) (KZT millions) (U.S.$ thousands)(1) (KZT millions)

Liabilities

Senior long-term liabilities(2)..... 402,059 54,861 602,059 82,151

Subordinated long-term debt..... 61,136 8,342 61,136 8,342

Total long-term liabilities ..... 463,195 63,203 663,195 90,493

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital ..... 72,532 9,897 72,532 9,897
Additional paid-in capital..... 16,057 2,191 16,057 2,191

Treasury stock ..... (123) (17) (123) (17)

Reserves ..... 2,462 336 2,462 336

Retained earnings ..... 92,751 12,656 92,751 12,656

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 183,679 25,063 183,679 25,063

Total capitalisation ..... 646,874 88,266 846,874 115,556

(1) See ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Certain Other Information’’ for information as to the U.S. Dollar/Tenge exchange rate used to
calculate U.S. Dollar amounts and see ‘‘Annex A—The Republic of Kazakhstan—Monetary and Financial System—Exchange
Rates’’ for historical exchange rate data.

(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated. Subordinated long-term debt
represents subordinated debt that falls due after one year.

In addition to long-term liabilities, the Bank had short-term liabilities (including subordinated debt)

maturing within one year of KZT 200,238 million (U.S.$1,467 million) as of 30 June 2004. After 30

[…]

The following table (derived from management accounts) sets out certain information relating to the

collateralisation of the Bank’s net loan portfolio as of the dates indicated. For a description of the
Bank’s collateralisation policy, see ‘‘—Lending Policies and Procedures—Collateralisation.’’

As of 30 June As of 31 December

2004 2003 2002 2001

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

Collateralised ..... 209,434 99.6 174,153 99.8 133,423 99.8 87,385 99.98

Uncollateralised ..... 848 0.4 265 0.2 204 0.2 16 0.02

Total loans, gross..... 210,282 100.0 174,418 100.0 133,627 100.0 87,401 100.0

Collateral on loans extended by the Bank includes but is not limited to real estate, machinery and

motor vehicles, industrial equipment, industrial goods, food-stock and other commercial goods, as well
as cash deposits, securities and personal third party and corporate guarantees.

Composition by Maturity

The following table (derived from management accounts) sets out certain information relating to the

maturity profile of the Bank’s gross loan portfolio as of the dates indicated:

As of 30 June As of 31 December

2004 2003 2002 2001

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

(KZT

millions) (%)

Less than 1 month ..... 16,582 7.9 13,743 7.9 10,809 8.1 5,694 6.5

Between 1 and 3 months . 7,495 3.6 12,459 7.1 12,794 9.6 5,265 6.0

Between 3 months and 1

year..... 56,356 26.8 45,669 26.2 10,697 8.0 31,521 36.1

Between 1 and 5 years ..... 66,458 31.6 68,468 39.3 30,249 22.6 43,119 49.3

Over 5 years ..... 63,391 30.1 34,079 19.5 69,078 51.7 1,802 2.1

Total loans, gross..... 210,282 100.0 174,418 100.0 133,627 100.0 87,401 100.0

The significant drop in loans with a maturity of over five years from KZT 69,078 million as of

31 December 2002 to KZT 34,079 million as of 31 December 2003 was primarily attributable to the

general policy of the Bank to reduce its exposure to longer-term assets. As of 30 June 2004, these

loans amounted to KZT 63,391 million. Loans with maturity between three months and one year

increased significantly to KZT 45,669 million, or 26.2% of the total gross loan portfolio as of 31

December 2003 from KZT 10,697 million, or 8.0% of the total gross loan portfolio, as of 31

December 2002 as a result of use by the Bank of short-term banking products such as overdrafts,